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1. The present complaint dated 04.06.2024 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 ofthe Real Estate [Regulation and
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A.

Developmentl Act,20l6 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 (in short,

the Rules) for violation ofsection 11(4)(a) of the Actwherein itis inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and proiect

The particulars ofthe project, the-ddtai!.sof sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date of:Plgposed handing over the possession

and delay period, if any, have bebn cletailed in the following tabular form:

S. No. Heads Information

1. Name and location of the
project

"ATS Triump", Sector 104, Village-

Dhanwapur, Gurugram

2. Nature of the project Group housing colony

3. Project area 14.093 acres

4. DTCP License 63 0f20L1. dated 16.07.2011valid ril
75.07 .?019

10 of 2012 dated 03.02.2012 valid til
02.02.2020

Name of the licensee M/s Great Value HPL Infratech

Private Limited

M/s Kaanha Infrastructure private

Limited

5. Date of execution of
Buyer's Agreement

08.02.20t4

(As on page no. 26 of complaint)

2.
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Unit no. 2 101, Floor-10s, Tower/Building
No.-2nd

(As on page no. 27 of complaintJ

Super Area 2290 sq.ft.

(As on page no. 28 of complaint)

Possession ciause As per clause 78 of the agreementr Time
of h anding ov er p o s s ession

rring unforeseen circumstances and
ieure evenb os stipulated

^, possession of the sqid aportment
to be, offered by the compqny to
within a period oI j6(Thiray

q grace period of6 (six)
date of actual start of
of a particular Tower

tiemly pqyment of all
the Bosic Sole Price,

Stqmp Duty, Registrotion
charges as stipuloted herein

be demonded by the Company

this regard. The dote of

soid Aportment is

per the certificqtion
by the Compony's Architect/Engineer-in-
charge of the Complex ond the said
certificotion shall be final and binding on

the Allottee.

IEnphasis supplied]

(As on page no. 37 of complaintl

{f
(k
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9. Due date of delivery of
possession

20.07.2017

[Calculated 36 months from
20.07 .20L3 plus 6 months]

10. Total consideration Rs.1,33,59,000/-

[As on page no. 29 of complaint)

L1. Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.1,53,85,660/-

t2. Occupation Certificate 28.05.20L9

13. Offer of possession 3 0.0 5.2 019

[As on page no. 73 of complaint)

Facts ofthe complaint:

The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint:

L That complainants are aggrieved allottees who had booked Flat no.

2101 on the 10th Floor in Tower No. Z (FIat) of the "ATS Triumph,,

project (Project) located at Dwarka Expressway, Sector 104, Gurugram,

Haryana on 31.01.2013. The possession of the said apartment was

proposed to be offered by the company to the allottee within a period of

36 months with a grace period of 06 months from the date ofactual start

of construction of the particular tower in which unit is situated. The date

of actual start of construction shall be the date on which the foundation

of that particular building in which the said apartment is allotted shall

be laid. Respondent delayed the possession of the apartment by more

than 07 years, in contravention of the terms and conditions of the

agreement as well as understanding between the parties.

II. As per Clause 18 of the Agreement, the possession of the flat was to be

handed over to the complainants within a period of 36 months with a
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i, The parking lot area is not compliont with the extant regulations
enacted by the State ofHaryqna in this regord.

ii. The specifications of the sonitory frxtures ore not as per agreement;

grace period of 06 months from the date ofthe start ofthe construction

of the tower in which the unit is located, with the only condition being

timely payment of dues by the complainant.

IU. That the complainant received the "Offer of Possession" on 30.05.2019

requesting to clear the entire outstanding dues on or b efore 21.06.2079

and informing that the respondent will take approximately 90 days to

complete the apartment on receipt ofentire payment including TDS and

a written request for final fi The complainant cleared all the

outstanding dues within the time specified in the letter.

IV. Upon the payment ofthe aforesaid amount, the payment obligations of

the complainant prior to grant of possession, as provided under the

Agreement, stood satisfied. Though the complainant made all the

payments, the respondent has failed to deliver possession of the flat as

per the promised timeline of approximately 90 days as mentioned in the

letter of offer of possession. The complainant repeatedly followed up

with the respondent's officials regarding the status of their flat.

V. From the aforesaid, it is evident that the complainants have made

payment of all amounts to the respondent under the Agreement, and are

thus, in compliance with all of their obligations thereunder.

However, the respondent has failed in its obligation to deliver

possession of the flat to the complainant within the time frame.

VI. The complainant have also discovered that the apartment whose

possession has been delivered by the respondent suffer from the

following deficiencies/ discrepancies:

Page 5 of 27
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C.

4.

VILIn view of the above, it is evident that the respondent has delayed the

delivery of possession of the unit to the complainant, contrary to the

terms and conditions of the Agreement. The delay caused by the

respondent in handing over the possession of the flat has caused

considerable financial hardship, harassment and mental distress to the

complainant, who has invested their life savings in the project.

VIII. Accordingly, the complainant is filing the present complaint seeking

interest for the delay in handing over possession as well as

compensation for failure to comply with the terms of the Agreement.

The cause ofaction for the present complaint first arose on 0g.02.2017,

when the possession was not grqnted by the respondent. The cause of
action thereafter arose on O'A.O8.ZO1S and'ont21.06.2019 when the

respondent yet again failed to offer possession to the complainant. The

cause of action has continued till the date of filing of the complaint as

the complainant have not been given possession of the apartment nor

any intimation has been given by the respondent regarding offer of
possessron.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief(s):-

i. Direct the respondent to handover possession of the unit to the

complainants, complete in all respects and in conformity with Buyer,s

Agreement with all the additional facilities and as per the quality

standards promised and execute all necessary and required documents

in respect of the said apartment in favour of the complainant in time

bound manner.

r'
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ii. Direct the respondent to make payment of interest for delay in handing

over possession at 18% per annum.

iii. Direct the respondent to execute and register the Conveyance deed in

favour of the complainants.

iv. Direct the respondent to refrain from charging advanced maintenance

charges.

v. Direct the respondent to refrain from charging holding charges.

D. Reply filed on behalf of respondent:

5. The respondent has made the following submissions:

I. That the complainants approached the respondent and expressed

interest in applying of an apartment/flat in Residential Group Housing

developed by the respondent known as "ATS Triumph,, situated in Sector

104, Gurugram, Haryana. The project has licenses bearing no. 63 of 2011

dated 16.07.2011 and 10 of 2012 dated 03.02.20t2. That the building
plan for the project was approved on L6.|Z.ZOLL.

IL That the complainants applied to the respondent for allotment ofthe unit.

Pursuant thereto residential flat bearing no. 2101 on 1Orh Floor, Tower 2

with 2 car parking spaces, admeasuring super area 2 290 sq. ft. (tentative

area]. The complainants represented to the respondent that he shall

remit every instalment on time as per the payment schedule. The

respondent had no reason to suspect the bonafide of the complainants

and proceeded to allot the unit in question in their favor.

IIL Thereafter, a Buyer's Agreement dated 08.02.2014 was executed

between the complainants and the respondent. As per clause 1g of the

Agreement, the due date of possession was subject to the allottee having

made all the payment and force majeure circrmstances. That being a

Page 7 of 27
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contractual relationship, reciprocal promises are bound to be

maintained. The relevant para of the Agreement is reiterated below:

Clause 78 of the Agreement
78, Time oI Handing Over Possession:
Borring unforeseen circumstances ancl Force Majeure events as
stipulated hereunder, the possession of the sqid Apartment is
proposed to be, offered by the Company to the Allottee within
q period 36 (Thirty Si4 months with a grace period of G (six)
months from the date of actual start of the construction of a
particular Tower Building in which the registrqtion forqllotment is mode, such dqte shall hereinafter referred to as
'Stipulated date', subject always to timely pqyment of alt
amounts Including the Bqsic Sale Price, EDC/IDC, IFMS, Stamp
Duty, Registration Fees dnd Other Charges os stipuloted
herein or as maji bi demonded by the Company from time to
time in this regdrd, The dote of qctual stqrt of construction sholl
be the date on which the foundation of the particulor Building in
which the said Apartment is allotted shall be toid os per
certification by the Compony's Architect/ Engineer-in-charge of the
Complex qnd the soid certifcation shall befrnal ond binding on the
AIlottee.

IV. That the construction in the tower of the complainants started on

20.07.2013 Thus, the proposed due date of possession comes out to be

20.01.2077.It is submitted that the grace period of 6 months cannot be

excluded and is Iiable to be included.

V. Furthermore, the offer ofpossession was also subiect to the incidence of

force majeure circumstances under clause 22 of the Agreement. That the

construction and development ofthe project was deeply affected by such

circumstances which are beyond the control of the respondent.

Vl. That the development and implementation of the project have been

hindered on account of several orders/directions passed by various

authorities/forums/courts, before passing of the subjective due date of

offer of possession. They have been delineated hereinbelow:

complaint No. 2182 of 2024
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8b Nov,
2016

Delhi

been

for a

Green

had directed
brick kilns

in NCR,

would be

ited from
for o period

one v)eekfrcm
of passing of
'. It had also

be permitted
period of one

the date of

86 Nov, 2016
to 15th Nov,

2016

7 days The bar
imposed by
Tribunal was
absolute. The

order had
completely

stopped
construction
activiry.

07.11.201

AM

90 days The bar for
the closure of
stone crushefs

simply put on

end to the
construction
octiviE as in
the obsence of
crushed

stones and
bncks
conying on of
construction
were simply
not feosible.

respondent

eventually
ended up

locoting
olternotives
with the
intent of
expeditiously

concluding

from

UG
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construction
activities but
the previous
period of 90
doyt wcts

consumed in

doing so, The

said period
ought to be

excluded

while
computing
the alleged
delay

attributed to
the

Respondent

by the
ComplainonL

It is pertinent
to mention

that the

aforesaid bar
stonds in force
regarding

btick kilns till
date is evident

from orders

dated
21.12.2019

and
30.01,2020.

(+
.t<

RT
ond 17.h Nov,

9OVe

date

order doted
Nov, 2017

the
on of
by any

private, or
outhority

till the next
heoring. (17th

On occount of
passing of the
oforesaid
order, no
consmlc on

activiv could
have been

lega y
carried out by
the

Respondent

Accordingly,
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virtue
order,
permi
compa

interit

finishi
work
order
77 w(

17.

v, 2017). By

of the said

NGT hod only
ted the

cition of

ry/interior
)f projects. The

s vocoted vide
lated 77b Nov,

construction
activity has

been

completely

stopped
during tiis
period.

HSPC

B/MS/2018/2
939-52 dated
29.10.2018

h

Horya

Board

t.

$
tA
I I r

n State
)n Cantrol

01.11.2018

10.11.20L8
to

R,A
nt\lI

s
il;

11 days AII
construction
activities
involving
excavotion,

civil
construction

[excluding
internal

frnishing/wor
k v)here no

consm)cdon

moterial rs

used)

remain closed

in Delhi and

other NCR

Districts from
Noi)ember

01.10.2018
5 Notifcation

DPCC/PA to

MS/201e/791
9-7954 doted
24-12-2018

DELH,

CONT,

COM N

POLLUTIO

'01
ITTEE

24-12-2018 to
26-12- 2018

3 doys Construction

activities in

Delhi,

Foidabad,
Gufugram,

Ghaziobdd

ond Noida to
remaln closed

till December

26 2018
6 Direction

doted
Envirt
Pollut

nment

on (Prevention
01.11.2019 ta
05.11.2019

6 days Construction

activities in

Pagellof2T {
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01.11.201

bearing no.

EPUR/2019/
L-5i

Control)

for
Copitql

Delhi,

Faridabad,

Aurugram,

Ghoziabad,

Noida and
Greater Noida

to remo[n

closed till
moming of
November 5,

2019 (current

construction
was onD 6 PM
to 6 AM and

this is new

extended to be

complete

bonned till
Mondoy,

November 5,

2019,
morning)

01.11.201

AM

4 days This was in
addition to
the partiol

constfuction
by the EPCA

vide its
notifrcotion

bearing no.

EPA.
R/2019/L-49
dated
25.10.2019

banned
conctruction
activiv in
NCR during
night hours (6

Pm to 6 om)

from
26.10.2019 to
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30.10.2019

which wos

converted to
by

04.11.241

Court

04.11

no. 1

Union

'ble Suprene
lndio vide its

doted
19 passed in

t/1985 titted

04.11.2019

14.02.2020

These bans

forced the

migrant
lobourers to
retum to their
native
towns/states/
villages
creoting
acute

shortage
labourer's
the

Region. Due to
the said

shortoge the

Construction

activity could
not tesume ot
full throttle
even afier the
lifiing of bon
by the Hon'ble

silta'
l?

11.10.201

and lodging

from 11th

to 31n
",2019 as per

issued by

letter EPA-

81 ddys
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I

c o n s t ru cti o n o cti v i ti es

in Delhi-NCR which

restriction was partly
modtfred vide order
dared 09.12.2019 ond
was.ompletely ltftcd
by the Hon ble

Su/ eme Court vtde

tts order datcd

) u.oz.zozo.

- l 10i

l*n

Municipol I sl.tz.zOls
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R/2019/L-42 dated
0ctober 09,2019.

Total days 314
days

VIL That additionally, even before the normalcy could resume, the world was

hit by the Covid-19 pandemic. That the covid-19 pandemic resulted in

serious challenges to the project with no available labourers, contractors

etc. for the construction of the project. Despite, after above stated

obstructions, the nation was yet again hit by the second wave of Covid-

19 pandemic and again all the activities in the real estate sector were

forced to stop. Thr Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

granted 6 months extension for all ongoing proiects vide Order/Direction

dated 26th of May,2020 on account of Lst wave of COVID-19 pandemic.

The said lockdown was imposed in March 2020 and continued for around

three months. As such extension of only six months was granted against

three months of lockdown.

VIII. That the respondent applied for Occupation Certificate in respect of the

unit on 30.01.2016 and the same was thereafter issued on 2g.05.2019. It
is pertinent to note that once an application for grant of Occupation

Certificate is submitted for approval in the office of the concerned

statutory authority, the respondent ceases to have any control over the

same. That the construction of the unit was completed and occupation

Certificate was obtained thereafter, the complainants were offered

possession of the unit in question through letter of offer of possession

dated 30.05.2 019.
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That the complainants were called upon to remit balance payment

including delayed payment charges and to complete the necessary

formalities/documentation necessary for handover of the unit in
question to the complainants. It is pertinent to note that multiple emails

were sent to the complainants in regard to handing over the possession

of the said unit but all requests, reminders fell on deaf ears of the

complainants.

That it is an established principle of law that the law assists those who

are vigilant to protect their rights. The Doctrine of Delay and Latches

provides that all claims should be brought before the respective

courts/forums within reasonable time frame and no litigant who

approached court/forum belatedly without any justifiable explanation

should be allowed to seek benefit of his negligence, similar genesis flows

from the provisions of Limitation Act, 1963. Hence, the cause of action, if
any, came to an end on the receipt of Occupation Certificate. However,

after the offer of possession, the complainants did not press for the

payment of delay possession charges and it was only after 4 years 11

months and 14 days that the present complaint was filed as an

afterthought. The complainants had been sleeping on his rights for years

and hence, no equity can be granted in favour ofthe complainants in such

a circumstance.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on

the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the

parties.

x.

6.

F. Jurisdiction ofthe authority:

PaEe 15 of 27 r'
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The Authority observes that it has territorial as well
jurisdiction to ad,udicate the present complaint for

below.

as subiect matter

the reasons given

Territorial iurisdiction

As per notification no.l /92 /20U -1TCp dated t4.t2.2077 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the proiect

in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

F. ll Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11[4](aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4](a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligationt responsibilities and functions under the
provisions ofthis Act or the rules snd regulotions made thereunder or to the
qllottee as per the ogreement for sale, or to the association ofallottee, as the
case moy be, till the conveyonce of qll the aportments, plots or buildings, qs
the case moy be, to the qllottee, or the common oreos to the ossociation of
allottee or the competent authoriq), as the cose may be;

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authority has

complete ,urisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

Complaint No. 2182 of 2024

F. I

9.

7.

11.

Page16 of27 Y
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decided by the adjudicating officer if

later stage.

G. Findings on oblections raised bythe respondent
G.l Obiection regarding delay due to force maieure circumstances

12. The respondent has raised a contention that the construction ofthe project

was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various orders

passed by the Ilon'ble Punjab and Haryana High court, Hon,ble NGT,

shortage of labour, demonetisation, outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic,

notification of the Haryana State pollution Control Board, Delhi pollution

Control Committee, Directions issued by the Environmental

Pollution(Prevention and Control) Authority for NCR, 0rders passed by

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Since there were circumstances beyond

the control of respondent, so taking into consideration the above_

mentioned facts, the respondent be allowed the period during which his

construction activities came to stand still, and the said period be excluded

while calculating the due date. In the present case, the,Builder Buyer

Agreement was executed between the parties on 0g.02.2014. As per clause

18 ofthe Agreement dated 08.02.2014, the due date for offer of possession

of the unit was within a period of 36 months from the date of actual start

of the construction of the tower in which the unit is situated along with a

grace period of six months. The date of start of construction of the tower

in which the unit is situated is 20.07.2013 (as per respondent,s

submissionsJ, the due date is calculated 36 months from the date of

Complaint No. 2182 of2024

pursued by the complainants at a
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construction i.e., 2 0.07 .2016. A grace period of six months over and above

the said period was agreed between the parties, the same being

unqualified is granted to the respondents. Thus, the due date ofpossession

comes oul to be 2 0.01.2 017.

13. The respondent no.1 have submitted that due to various orders of the

Authorities and court, the construction activities came to standstill. The

Authority observes that though there have been various orders issued to

curb the environment pollution, shortage of labour etc but these were ior
a short period of time and are the events happening every year. The

respondents were very much aware of these event and thus, the

promoter/ respondent cannot be given any leniency based on the

aforesaid reasons. The respondent no.l has further stated that due to the

outbreak of Covid- 19 the project was stalled. The Authority is of the view

that the Authority through notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020,

had already provided a six months extension for projects with completion

dates on or after 25.05.2020, the due date of possession in the present

case is much before the above mentioned timeline. Thus, no relief in lieu

of covid-19 is granted to the respondent. Therefore, the due date of

handing over possession was ZO.O1..ZOI7.

ffiHAREBA
S- eunuoRRu

Findings on the reliefsought by the complainants.

Direct the respondent to handover possession of the unit to the
complainants, complete in all respects and in conformity with
Buyer's Agreement with all the additional facitities and as per thequality standards promised and execute all necessary and required

H,

H.I
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documents in respect of the said apartment in favour of the
complainant in time bound manner.

H,ll Direct the respondent to make payment of interest for delay in
handing over possession at 180/o per annum.

14. The above said reliefs are interconnected, thus are being dealt together. In

the present complaint, the complainants booked a unit bearing no. 2101

on 10th floor in Tower-2nd in the project "ATS Triump" situated in Sector

104 of the respondent for a sale consideration of Rs.1,3 3,59,000/- and

they have paid a sum of Rs.1,53,85,660/- till date. The Builder Buyer

Agreement dated 08.02.2014 was executed betlveen the complainants and

respondent. As per clause 18 of the Agreement dated 08.02.2014,

respondent was obligated to handover the possession of the unit to the

complainants within a period of 36 months from the date of start of

construction of the tower in which the unit is situated, alongwith a grace

period of six months. Thus, the due date of possession comes out to be

7.0.01-.2017. The Occupation Certificate for the project has been obtained

by the respondents from the competent authority on 28.05.2019 and

thereafter, offered possession of the unit to the complainants on

3 0.0 5.2 019.

15. The Authority is of the view that the Builder Buyer Agreement dated

08.02.201.4 was signed by the complainants and the respondent. The

complainants intend to continue with the project and are seeking delay

possession charges interest on the amount paid. Proviso to section 18

provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the

project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of

Page 19 of27
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delay, tillthe handingover ofpossession, at such rate as maybeprescribed

and it has been prescribed under rule 15 ofthe rules:

"Section 78! - Return of amount and compensation
1B[1). lf the promoter ioils to complete or is unoble to give
possession ofan apartment, plot, or building. -
(a) in occordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or,
as the case may be, duly completecl by the date specified therein;
or
(b) due to discontinuance of his business os a developer on
occount ofsuspension or revocation of the registration under this
Act or for any other reason,
he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the
qllottee wishes to withclrow from the project,without prejudice to
dny other remecly qvoiloble, to return the amount received by
him in respect of that qpartment, plot building, os the case
may be, with interestatsuch rate qs msy be prescribed in this
behalf including compensation in the manner as provided under
this Act:
Provided that where anallottee does not intend to withdrow from
the project he shqll be paid, by the promoteL interest for every
month ofdeloy,tillthe handing over ofthe possession, atsuch rate
as may be prescribed."

(Emphasis supplied)
17. Due date ofpossession and admissibility ofgrace period: As per clause

18 ofthe agreement dated 08.02.201.4, the possession ofthe allotted unit

was supposed to be offered within a period of 36 months from the date of

start of construction of the tower wherein the unit of the complainants is

situated. Further, a unqualified grace period of 6 months is granted to the

respondent over and above the said period. 'l'he date of start of

construction of the tower wherein the unit of the complainants' is situated

ts 20.07 .2013. Hence, the due date comes out to be 20.01.2077 including

grace period of 6 months, being unqualified.

Page 20 of 27

1/'



HARERA Complaint No. 2182 of 2024

GURUGI?AM

1.8. Payment of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:

The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at the prescribed

rate ofinterest. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does

not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at

such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15

ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- lProviso to section 12, section
1B and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) ofsection 191

@ For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 1B; and sub'
sections (4) ond (7) of section 19, the "interest ot the rate
prescribed" shall be the Stote Bank of India highest marginol
cost oflending rate +20k.:

Providecl thol in cose the Stote Bank of lndiq morginol cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replqced by such

benchmark lending rqteswhich the State Bonk of lndia may fx
t'rom time to time for lending to the general public.

19. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

20. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndia i.e., https:/ /sbi co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLRJ as on date i.e.,

28.05.2025 is 9.10%o. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be

marginal cost of lending rate +20lo i .e., Ll'L0o/o.

21. The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2[zal of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
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promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

"(za) "interest" meons the rotes of interest payable by the promoter or
the ollottee, as the cdse may be.

Explonation. -For the purpose ofthis clause
(D the rote ofinterestchargeoble from the allottee by the promoter,

in case of default, shqll be equol to the rote ofinterestwhich the
promoter shall be liqble to pay the allottee, in cose of default;

(i0 the interest payoble by the promoter to the qllottee shall be from
the (lote the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is

refunded, ond the interest payable by the allottee to the
promoter shall be from the date the ollottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till the dote it is paidi'

22. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.100/o by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to them in case ofdelayed possession

charges.

23. 0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the Act,

the Authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(al oftheAct by not handing overpossession by the due date

as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 18 of the agreement dated

08.02.2014, the possession of the subiect unit was to be delivered within

stipulated time schedule i.e., by 20.01.2017. However, the occupation

certificate has been received by rcspondent from the competent

authorities on 28.05.2019 and the offer of possession has been made to

the complainants on 30.05.201.9.
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24. The Authority is of considered view that there is delay on the part of the

respondents to offer ofpossession ofthe allotted unit to the complainants

as per the terms and conditions of the agreement dated 08.02.2013.

Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its

obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the

possession within the stipulated period.

25. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 18[1) of the Act on the part of the

respondent/promoter is established. As such, the allottees shall be paid by

the promoters interest for every month of delay from the due date of

possession i.e., 20.01.20U till the date of valid offer of possession plus 2

months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

authority or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier; at

prescribed rate i.e., 11.10% p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) ofthe Act

read with rule 15 ofthe rules.

26. The complainants have apprised the Authority of the fact that despite offer

of possession being made in 2019 after obtaining the Occupation

certificate, the unit is still not complete and the possession has not been

handed over to the complainants till date, even after passing of more than

five years from the date of offer of possession. The Authority directs the

respondent to handover possession ofthe unit to the complainants within

30 days of this order.
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H.III Direct the respondent to execute and register the Conveyance deed
in favour ofthe complainants.

27. The respondent is directed to execute Conveyance Deed in favour of the

complainant in terms of section 17(1) of the Act of 2016 on payment of
stamp duty and registration charges as applicable, within 60 days of the

order.

H.lV Direct the respondent to refrain from charging holding charges.

28. The Hon'ble NCDRC in its order dated 03.01.2020 in case titled as Capital
Greens Flat Buyer Association and Ors. Vs, DLF llniversal Ltd.,
Consumer case no. 351 of 2015

possession is offered to hifi unless he was prevented from tqking possession solely
on account of the OP insisting upon execution of the tndemniE-cumlJndertaking in
the format prescribed by itfor the purpose. lf maintenonce charges for o porticilar
period have been waived by the developer, the qllottee shall also be entitled to such
a waiver. As fqr qs holding charges are concerned, the developer having received
the sqle consideration has nothing to lose by holding possession ofthe allotted Jtat
except that it would be required to mqintain the apartment. Therefore, the holding
chqrges will not be payoble to the developer. Even in a cose where the possession
has been deloyed on qccount of the ollottee having not paid the entire sale
consideration, the developer shall not be entitled to ony holding chorges though it
would be entitled to interest for the period the payment is detoyed.,, (Emphqsis
supplied) 133.

29. The said judgment of Hon'ble NCDRC was also upheld by the Hon,ble

Supreme Court vide its judgement dated l4.l2.2OZO passed in the civil

appeal filed by DLF against the order of Hon'ble NCDRC (supral. The

authority earlier, in view of the provisions of the rules in a lot of

complaints decided in favour of promoters that holding charges are

payable by the allottee.

"36. It tronspired during the co
holding charges and malntenance
chorges are concerned, the same should be poid by the allottee from the date the
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However, in the light of the

Hon'ble Apex Court (supra),

judgement of the Hon'ble NCDRC and

Authority concurring with the view taken

therein decides that a develo / promoter / builder cannot levy holding

charges on a homebuyer/ all as it does not suffer any loss on account

of the allottee taking posse n at a later date even due to an ongoing

ng charges are concerned, the developer

having received the sale as nothing to lose by holding

possession ofthe allotted flat would be required to maintain

the apartment, Therefore, will not be payable to the

developer. Even in a has been delayed on

account of the allo consideration, the

developer shall not though it would be

entitled to interest

H.V. Direct the respondent to advance maintenance

charges.

31. The respondent is ding advance maintenance charges at theII

court case. 134. As far as hol

I RSRA
tin

rates' prescribed in buyer's agreement at the time of offer of

possession. However, the pondent shall not demand the advance

maintenance charges for more than one year from the allottee even in
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L Directions ofthe authority

32. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 ofthe Act to ensure compliance ofobligations

casted upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to the authority

under section 34(!:

The respondent/promoter is directed to pay interest at the prescribed

rate of 11.10% p.a. for every month ofdeiay from due date ofpossession

i.e.,20.0L.20L7 till the date of valid offer of possession plus 2 months

after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority or

actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier; at prescribed

rate i.e., 11.1070 p.a. as per proviso to section 18[1) of the Act read with

rule 15 ofthe rules.

ii. The respondent is directed to hand over the actual physical possession of

the unit to the complainants within 30 days ofthis order.

iii. The respondent is directed to execute Conveyance Deed in favour of the

complainant within a period of 60 days of this order, on the payment of

the requisite stamp duty, charges etc.

iv. The respondent is directed not to charge holding charges from the

complainants.

v, The respondent is directed not to demand the advance maintenance

charges for more than one year from the allottee.

vi. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants which

is not a part of the agreement.

33. Complaint stands disposed oi

t/
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File be consigned to registry.

Complaint No. 2182 of2024

Estate Regulatory Authority,
Dated:

RHRA
UGRAM
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